TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Christian Casey LLC		103/09/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	11 West 42nd Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77630338	SHE IS KING SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77630332	SHE IS KING
Serial Number:	77627566	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77539124	I AM QUEEN SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77424510	
Serial Number:	77424505	
Serial Number:	77248726	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77254383	UNFORGIVABLE BLACK LOVE
Serial Number:	77391993	BLACK LOVE SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77391535	BLACK LOVE
Serial Number:	77370526	I AM KING
Serial Number:	77365501	KING SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77435986	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78978810	UNFORGIVABLE

900157306 TRADEMARK 900157306 REEL: 004168 FRAME: 0720

Serial Number:	77707748	I AM KING OF THE NIGHT SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77710295	SHE IS QUEEN
Serial Number:	77976485	I AM KING SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	77976479	I AM KING
Serial Number:	77368603	I AM KING SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78979148	SEAN JOHN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (800) 494-5225

Email: jdougherty@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph Dougherty

Address Line 1: National Corporate Research
Address Line 2: 1100 G St. NW, Suite 420

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F125626
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert J. Tan
Signature:	/Robert J. Tan/
Date:	03/17/2010

Total Attachments: 5

source=CIT-Christian Casey - Trademark Security Filing#page2.tif source=CIT-Christian Casey - Trademark Security Filing#page3.tif source=CIT-Christian Casey - Trademark Security Filing#page4.tif source=CIT-Christian Casey - Trademark Security Filing#page5.tif source=CIT-Christian Casey - Trademark Security Filing#page6.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, CHRISTIAN CASEY LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of New York, located at 1710 Broadway, New York, New York 10019 ("Borrower"), has to the best of our knowledge adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Trademarks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC. ("CITCMS") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and CITCMS as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Third Amended and Restated Financing Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2006, among Agent, Lenders and Borrower and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated July 11, 2005, made by Borrower in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower has granted to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York March 9, 2010

CHRISTIAN CASEY LLC

By: Name: DAVIN RUBERTSON

Title: PRESIDENT

THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., as Agent

Bv:

Name:

STATE OF NEW YORK)		
COUNTY OF NEW YORK) ss:		
On the 09 day of Man Sche is the forego her/his name thereto.	who being by me duly sword IAN CASEY LLC, the lim	rn, did depose and say ited liability company
	and finds	
	Notary Public	0 = 4 2013
	My Commission Expires:	2783 403
STATE OF NEW YORK)		CARL PASCOCELLO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK WESTCHESTER COUNTY LIC. #01PA6122635 COMM. EXP. 22 F-6 20/3
Jeffrey Trember to me known, s/he is the Vice President of THE CIT corporation described in and which executant authorized to sign her/his name thereto.		n, did depose and say SERVICES, INC., the
	ANNETTE LUYANDO Nofary Public - State of New NO. 01LU6009028 Qualified in Queens County My Commission Expires Jun 22, 2	

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security dated March 9, 2010, by and between Christian Casey LLC and The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., as Agent.

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status	Sub Status
SHE IS KING	77/630,338	December	Allowed	First
SEAN JOHN		10, 2008		Extension
				Request due
				June 15,
				2010
SHE IS KING	77/630,332	December	Allowed	Second
		10, 2008		Extension
				Request due
CEANIOIDI	77/607 566		75	July 7, 2010
SEAN JOHN	77/627,566	December	Registered	Section 8
	(Please note	5, 2008		due January
	correction			5, 2016
	from			
I AM QUEEN	77/627,556)	A ve covered 5	Abandoned	
SEAN JOHN	77/539,124	August 5, 2008	Abandoned	
Design Only	77/424,510		Annuariad	
Design Only	77/424,310	March 18, 2008	Approved for	
		2008	Publication	
Design Only	77/424,505	March 18,	Approved	
	, , , , , ,	2008	for	
			Registration	
			on	
			Supplement	
			al Register	
SEAN JOHN	77/248,726	August 7,	Allowed	Third
		2007		Extension
				Request due
				March 16,
				2010
UNFORGIVAB	77/254,383	August 14,	Allowed	Fourth
LE BLACK		2007		Extension
LOVE				Request due
				September
:				9, 2010
BLACK LOVE	77/391,993	February 8,	Allowed	Fourth
SEAN JOHN		2008		Extension

{F0592902.1}

				Request due August 19, 2010
BLACK LOVE	77/391,535	February 7, 2008	Allowed	Fourth Extension Request due August 19, 2010
I AM KING	77/370,526	January 14, 2008	Allegation of Use filed	
I AM KING SEAN JOHN	77/368,603	January 10, 2008	Allegation of Use filed	
KING SEAN JOHN	77/365,501	January 7, 2008	Allowed	Fourth Extension Request due August 19, 2010
SEAN JOHN	77/435,986	March 31, 2008	Suspended	
SEAN JOHN	78/979,148	April 8, 2003	Registered	Section 8 due November 20, 2013
UNFORGIVAB LE	78/978,810	July 8, 2005	Registered	Section 8 due September 18, 2013
I AM KING OF THE NIGHT SEAN JOHN	77/707,748	April 6, 2009	Allowed	Allegation of Use filed
SHE IS QUEEN	77/710,925 77/710,295	April 9, 2009	Allowed	First Extension Request due April 27, 2010
I AM KING SEAN JOHN	77/976,485	January 10, 2008	Registered	Section 8 due March 3, 2015
I AM KING	77/976,479	January 14, 2008	Registered	Section 8 due March 3, 2015

{F0592902.1}

RECORDED: 03/17/2010